
459The French Consulate and Trade in Antalya in the 17th Century

ISSN 1301-2746

A
D

A
LYA

  27    2024

27  2024

ADALYA





ADALYA

ISSN 1301-274627 2024

The Annual of the Koç University Suna & İnan Kıraç Research Center  
for Mediterranean Civilizations

(OFFPRINT)



ADALYA
Adalya, a peer reviewed publication, is indexed in the A&HCI (Arts & Humanities 
Citation Index) – CC / A&H (Current Contents / Arts & Humanities), Social 
Sciences and Humanities Database of TÜBİTAK / ULAKBİM Tr Index, ERIH PLUS 
(European Reference Index for the Humanities and Social Sciences), Scopus, and 
Index Copernicus.

	 Mode of publication	 Worldwide periodical
	 Publisher certificate number	 18318
	 ISSN	 1301-2746
	 Publisher management	 Koç University
		  Rumelifeneri Yolu, 34450 Sarıyer / İstanbul
	 Publisher	 Metin Sitti, President, on behalf of Koç University
	 Editor-in-chief	 Oğuz Tekin
	 Editors	 Tarkan Kahya and Arif Yacı
	 English copyediting	 Mark Wilson
	 Editorial advisory board	 (Members serve for a period of five years) 
		  Emanuela Borgia, Università di Roma Sapienza (2021-2025) 
		  Ian Hodder, Koç Üniversitesi (2023-2027)
		  Nevra Necipoğlu, Boğaziçi University (2023-2027)
		  Fatih Onur, Akdeniz University (2023-2027)
		  Christopher H. Roosevelt, Koç University (2021-2025) 
		  Mustafa H. Sayar, İstanbul University (2023-2027)
		  M. Baha Tanman, İstanbul Research Institute (2024-2028)
		  Peter van Alfen, American Numismatic Society (2023-2027)

	 ©	 Koç University AKMED, 2024
	 Production	 Zero Production Ltd.  
		  Abdullah Sok. No. 17 Taksim 34433 İstanbul
		  Tel: +90 (212) 244 75 21 • Fax: +90 (212) 244 32 09
		  info@zerobooksonline.com ; www.zerobooksonline.com
	 Printing 	 Fotokitap Fotoğraf Ürünleri Paz. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.
		  Oruç Reis Mah. Tekstilkent B-5 Blok No. 10-AH111 
		  Esenler - İstanbul / Türkiye
		  Certificate number: 47448
	 Mailing address	 Barbaros Mah. Kocatepe Sok. No. 22
		  Kaleiçi 07100 Antalya / Türkiye
		  Tel: +90 (242) 243 42 74 • Fax: +90 (242) 243 80 13
		  https://akmed.ku.edu.tr
	 E-mail address	 adalya@ku.edu.tr

The Annual of the Koç University Suna & İnan Kıraç Research Center  
for Mediterranean Civilizations (AKMED)



Contents

F. Gülden Ekmen
A Vaulted Figurine from İnönü Cave: A New Link between the Balkans and  
Northwestern Türkiye .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................  1

Duygu Akar Tanrıver – Serhat Foça
Archaic and Early Classical Trade Amphorae from Old Smyrna ............................................................................................ 17

Utku Arınç – Fatma Bağdatlı Çam
The Heracles-Melqart Head from The Hatay Museum ............................................................................................................................ 49

Candemir Zoroğlu – Ertekin M. Doksanaltı – D. Ozan Tozluca
The “Winged Woman of Burgaz”:  
A New Archaic Sculpture from the Territory of Knidos ............................................................................................................................ 65

Uğurcan Orhan
A Group of Phaselis Type 3 Amphorae by the Base of the Phaselis Central Tower:  
A New Pottery Dumpster (Bothros) and Amphora Production Area .................................................................................... 85

Özlem Vapur – Abdulkadir Baran
An Underground Chamber Tomb with Serpent Relief in Ula, Muğla ............................................................................... 117

Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol
Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai .............................................................................................................................................................. 145

Pınar Özlem Aytaçlar
New Funerary Monuments from Aizanoi ..............................................................................................................................................................  169

Fatma Avcu – Hüseyin Uzunoğlu
New Inscriptions from Rough Cilicia ............................................................................................................................................................................  193

Noah Kaye
In Search of Ancient Antalya (Attaleia): A First Approach ............................................................................................................. 211

Şevket Aktaş – Mustafa Koçak – Andrew Lepke – Feyzullah Şahin
Localizing and Reconstructing the Gymnasion of Patara. An Interdisciplinary Approach ...........  247

Nevzat Çevik
Kelbessos: A Military Settlement as Termessos’ Peripolion .............................................................................................................. 293

Hüseyin Köker – Esra Tütüncü
Coin Finds from the Surveys of Northern Pisidia and the Excavations at Timbriada  
and Zindan Monastery ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 313



IV Contents

Güray Ünver
A New Thiasos from Mylasa: Thiasitai Heroistai of Ouliades, Son of Euthydemos .....................................  335

Hava Keskin – Serdar Hakan Öztaner
Some Thoughts on the Julio-Claudian Period of Nysa ad Maeandrum in the Light of a  
Private Portrait from the City .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 347

Zeki Mete Aksan
A House Type Tomb in Sinope: A Neglected Burial from Paphlagonia ......................................................................... 363

Günder Varinlioğlu
Quarry Industry in Rough Cilicia: The Cases of Dana Island and Kesiktaş ........................................................ 383

Mustafa Yıldızlı
Bricks and Roof Tiles of Alanya Castle: Evaluation of Animal Footprints from an 
Ichnoarchaeological Perspective ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 409

Fatma Şimşek – Damla Ayoğlu-Duman
The French Consulate and Trade in Antalya in the 17th Century ..................................................................................... 429



ADALYA 27, 2024

Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

In memory of Prof. Dr. Adnan Diler

GONCA CANKARDEŞ-ŞENOL – OĞUZHAN İLERİ – A. KAAN ŞENOL*

Öz

Karia Bölgesi’nde, Rhodos Peraiası içerisinde 
yer alan Kedreai antik kentinde 2022 yılında 
gerçekleştirilen arkeolojik kazı çalışmaların-
da ele geçen amphora mühürleri bu makale-
nin konusunu oluşturmaktadır. Kentte, Kuzey 
Sur, Güney Sur ve Batı Sur ile Apollon Kutsal 
Alanı’nda yapılan araştırmalarda 27 mühür-
lü amphora kulbu açığa çıkarılmıştır. Rhodos 
Peraiası üretimi amphoralara ait üç mühür 
dışında geriye kalan 24 mühürlü kulp Rhodos 
Adası kökenlidir. Tüm amphora mühür bulun-
tuları arasında 11 mühür Rhodoslu yöneticile-
rin, 13 mühür de Rhodoslu üreticilerin adını 
taşımaktadır. Üç mühürdeki yazıtın restorasyo-
nu yapılamamıştır. Bu amphora mühürlerinin 
analizi, Karia Bölgesi’nin ve kentin Hellenistik 
Dönemi hakkında yeni bilgiler sunulmasını 
sağlamıştır.

Anahtar Kelimeler: Kedreai, amphora mühü-
rleri, amphora, Rhodos, Rhodos Peraiası, Karia

Abstract

The subject of this article is the stamped am-
phora handles found during the archaeological 
excavations carried out in 2022 in the ancient 
city of Kedreai, located in the Rhodian Peraea 
in Karia. The stamped handles examined here 
are especially important as they are the first 
samples published from Kedreai. During the 
excavations in the Northern Wall, Southern 
Wall, Western Wall, and Sanctuary of Apollo, 
27 stamped handles were unearthed. Except 
for three stamps belonging to amphorae pro-
duced in the Rhodian Peraea, the remaining 24 
stamped handles are from the island of Rhodes. 
Among all finds, 11 stamps name the Rhodian 
eponyms, while 13 handles belong to Rhodian 
fabricants. Three other dies are not restoreable. 
The analysis of these amphora stamps provides 
new insights into the Hellenistic period of the 
Karian region and the city.

Keywords: Kedreai, amphora stamps, ampho-
ra, Rhodes, Rhodian Peraea, Karia

*	 Prof. Dr. Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol, Ege Üniversitesi, Edebiyat Fakültesi, Klasik Arkeoloji Bölümü, Bornova, Izmir, 
Türkiye. E-mail: gonca.senol@ege.edu.tr ; https//orcid.org/0000-0001-8540-6648

	 Res. Ass. Oğuzhan İleri, Karadeniz Teknik Üniversitesi, Edebiyat Fakültesi, Arkeoloji Bölümü, Trabzon, Türkiye. 
E-mail: oguzhanileri@ktu.edu.tr ; https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0093-4260

	 Prof. Dr. Ahmet Kaan Şenol Ege Üniversitesi, Edebiyat Fakültesi, Klasik Arkeoloji Bölümü, Bornova, Izmir, Türkiye. 
E-mail: ahmet.kaan.senol@ege.edu.tr ; https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8729-2848

Kedreai is an ancient island settlement within the borders of the Marmaris district of Muğla 
/ Türkiye, and situated on the eastern side of the Gulf of Gökova (fig. 1). Presently, it is re-
ferred to as Sedir Island. The island, with its abundant natural resources and strategic loca-
tion in the Rhodian Peraea, served as a crucial harbor city. Its connection to the Keramos 
Gulf and Bozburun Peninsula also contributed to its economic prominence. Kedreai is 
located within the borders of the Rhodian Peraea and one of the demes in the area. The 



146 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

city was certainly not Rhodian in 404 
BC.1 According to Xenophon, to-
wards the end of Peloponnesian War 
the Spartan Commander Lysandros at-
tacked the city, which was an ally of 
the Athenians.2 When the city became 
a property of Rhodes, the helleniza-
tion process started around the fourth 
century BC.3 Inscriptions indicate that 
the city was under Rhodian control, a 
status which remained in place even in 
188 BC. In 129 BC Rome gained control 
of the city making it part of the Roman 
province of Asia. While its existence 
dates back to the Classical period, it 
thrived during the Hellenistic and Roman periods. Subsequently, it evolved into a significant 
trade and religious centre during the Byzantine period. The existence of archaeological re-
mains on the mainland as well as the island suggest that the settlement was not restricted to 
the island itself.4 The Gelibolu Valley and Çamlı Village, in addition to two minor islands near 
Sedir Island, can be assessed within this context. The remains around the island comprise de-
fensive walls, a harbor and harbor structures, agora, theater, Sanctuary of Apollo, churches and 
chapels, cisterns, tombs, structures for agricultural production, and inscriptions located in vari-
ous parts of the island.5 

The subject of this article is the stamped amphora handles found during the archaeological 
excavations carried out in 2022 in Kedreai.6 The stamped handles examined here are especially 
important since they are the first samples published from Kedreai. These amphora stamps, dat-
able between the mid-third century BC and the first century BC, provide information about the 
amphorae that reached the city during this period. A total of 27 stamped handles were found 
in the city, and except for three, all originate from the island of Rhodes. While 11 of the am-
phora stamps bear different Rhodian eponym names (nos. 1-11), 13 (or 14) stamped handles 
contain fabricant names (nos. 12-24 and probably no. 25). Among these, there are two stamps 
each belonging to Rhodian fabricants Alinos and Kallon (nos. 12-13 and 20-21). The amphora 
stamps originating from the Rhodian Peraea bear the names of the eponyms Aristarchos (no. 3) 
and Timarchos (no. 11) and the fabricant Phaiskos (no. 23). The stamps in question, which 
originated from the island and the Peraea, are examined alphabetically below, according to the 
names they bear, first the eponyms and then the fabricants. 

1	 Fraser and Bean 1954, 95.
2	 Xen. Hell. 2.1.15. 
3	 Diler 2007, 30.
4	 Diler 2007, 11, 34.
5	 Anabolu 1965, 255-56.
6	 While preparing this article for publication, we were deeply saddened to receive the news that Prof. Dr. Adnan 

Diler who was from Muğla University and the director of the excavation of Kedreai had passed away. We sincerely 
hope that he had seen this article about the amphora stamps that he handed over to us for publication about a year 
ago. It is our greatest wish that he rests in peace! 

	 We are grateful to the Assistant Prof. Dr. Sevilay Yıldız and the Research Assistant N. Seda Eryılmaz and Gözde 
Adıgüzel (MA) for valuable information about the site.

FIG. 1   Location of Kedreai (Diler 2007, 14).



147Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Rhodian Eponym Stamps
1. Inv. No. KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.2.7 Rectangular, 4.4 x 1.6 cm, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Fig. 2a-b.8

Matrix: RE9-ΑΝΔΡΟΝΙΚΟΣ-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-002
The stamp names the eponym Andronikos with the month Panamos. His magistracy is dated 
to c. 132 BC.10 He has connected with the fabricants Agathoboulos,11 Artimas,12 Bromios,13 
Diodotos I,14 Eukleitos,15 Euphranor II,16 Hippokrates,17 Lysion,18 Midas and Timoxenos.19

Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 247.

2. Inv. No. KDR.041022.SA.BS.S3.II.27. Rectangular, 4.6 x 1.7 cm, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Fig. 3a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΑΡΑΤΟΦΑΝΗΣ 02-ΣΜΙΝΘΙΟΣ-003
The stamp belongs to the eponym Aratophanes II who was in charge c. 109 BC. The 
month is Sminthios. He dates the production of the fabricants Alexandros I (?),20 Galestes,21  

  7	 Abbreviations related to the inventory numbers: KDR: Kedreai ; SA: Sedir Island; GS: Southern Wall; KS: Northern 
Wall; BS: Western Wall; AKA: Sanctuary of Apollo; ALT: Altar; GM: South place / area; Y: Surface; S (first): 
Archaeological drilling; S (second): Level; T: Layer.

  8	 All stamps photographs and rubbings are given in their actual size.

  9	 RE: Rhodian Eponym.
10	 The chronology of Rhodian eponyms follows Finkielsztejn 2001, 191-93, tab. 21. For updated chronology see 

Finkielsztejn 2021, 203-9. For detailed information about some eponyms see Sippel 1985, 121-28; Habicht 2003, 
541-78.

11	 Nilsson 1909, 369, no. 52.2.
12	 Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Nicolaou 2005, 432, no. 124.
13	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 123.
14	 Barker 2004, 80, amphora six; Nicolaou 2005, 424, no. 97. 
15	 Barker 2004, 81, amphora ten; Nicolaou 2005, 424, no. 101.
16	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 155, table 12.1.
17	 An identical secondary stamp with monograms, an iota and a lunate sigma.
18	 Paphos, ΜΡ 2894 / 2 (from the archives of J.-Y. Empereur); Pogwisch 1859, 65, table 1, no. 3 (correction of the 

fabricant’s name); Porro 1914, 381, nos. 1-2 (correction of the fabricant’s name).
19	 Jöhrens 2001, 432, under no. 206; Palaczyk 1999, 97. 
20	 For a similar secondary stamp, see Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 141, no. 9; Brugnone 1986, 25, no. 5.
21	 Ariel 1988, 32, pls. 7-8; Finkielsztejn 2001, 133.

FIG. 2a FIG. 2b

[Ἐπὶ Ἀν]δρο-
 [νείκ]ου
[Πα]νάμου

FIG. 3a FIG. 3b

Ἐ[πὶ] Ἀρατο-
 φάνευς
 Σμινθίου



148 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

Eirenaios,22 Polyaratos,23 and Philostephanos II.24 Depending on the characteristic of letters 
on the eponym stamp, the handle probably belongs to an amphora produced by the fabricant 
Galestes.
Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 287.

3. Inv. No. KDR.161122.SA.AKA.ALT.GM2.Y.8. Circular, R: 2,0 cm, one peripheral inscription 
line, retrograde rho, the letters are based inwards, a dot in the center, a circle around the 
inscription. Production of the Rhodian Peraea. Fig. 4a-b. 

Matrix: RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΑΡΧΟΣ-012
The stamp bears the name of the eponym Aristarchos who was in charge in a year between c. 
262 and c. 247 BC. The fabricants Hieroteles25 and Phanias I26 were active during his magistracy.
Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol and Canoğlu 2009, 125, B20; Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 317.

4. Inv. No. KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.1. Rectangular, 4.2 x 2.2 cm, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Fig. 5a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΓΕΝΗΣ-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-001
The stamp belongs to the eponym Aristogenes who is dated to c. 129 BC. The month name 
Agrianios is restored with regard to a better preserved stamp in the Benaki Collection.27 
The eponym dates the production of the fabricants Agathoboulos,28 Eukleitos, Euphranor II, 
Lysion,29 Midas,30 and Rhodon II.31

Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 369.

22	 Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 313, under E 34; Nicolaou 2005, 415, no. 52.
23	 Jöhrens 2001, 430, no. 259.
24	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 150, no. 26; Finkielsztejn 2001, 149.
25	 Grace 1963, 328, n. 20; Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 293, n. 5; Nicolaou and Empereur 1986, 516; 

Nikolitsis 1981, 57, fig. 33; Doğer 1996, 247.
26	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 285, no. 19 and 338, no. 109.
27	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 369.
28	 Nilsson 1909, 350, no. 6.
29	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 155, table 12.1.
30	 Hall 1885, 392-93, nos. 5053, 5063; Nicolaou 2005, 409, nos. 19 and 23.
31	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 155, table 12.1.

FIG. 4a

FIG. 5a

FIG. 4b

FIG. 5b

[Ἀρί]σταρχος
      dot

Ἐ[πὶ Ἀρισ]-
 τογένευς
[Ἀγριανίου]



149Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

5. Inv. No. KDR.300922.SA.GS.S3.II.18. Rectangular, 4.1 x 1.9 cm, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Fig. 6a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΠΟΛΙΣ-ΘΕΥΔΑΙΣΙΟΣ-001
The name of the eponym Aristopolis is on the stamp with the month Theudaisios. The 
magistracy of the eponym is dated to c. 118 BC. The eponym dates the productions of the 
fabricants Andronikos32 Galestes33 Menestratos,34 Midas,35 Sosikles (?),36 Sotairos,37 Tmolos,38 
and Philostephanos II.39

Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 441 (ALEX MGR 020.28).

6. Inv. No. KDR.051022.SA.BS.S3.III.23. Rectangular, 4.2 x 1.7, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Fig. 7a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΑΣΤΥΜΗΔΗΣ 02-005
The name of the eponym Astymedes II is read on the stamp with the title. The eponym dated to 
c. 144 BC is known to be associated with the fabricants Agathoboulos,40 Bromios,41 Damokles,42 
Eukleitos,43 Hieron,44 Midas,45 and probably Nikagis46. This is a new die of the eponym. For 
stamps naming the eponym Astymedes II, see Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 581-92.

32	 Paphos, no. 30 = T1 / 14 EMWA = Paphos, 88 / 91 (archives of J.-Y. Empereur).
33	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 133 (possible association).
34	 Grace and Savvatianou-Petropolukaou 1970, 296; Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130. Cf. Paris 1914, 322-23; 

Pridik 1926, 310-11.
35	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 156, tab. 12.2.
36	 Ariel and Finkielsztejn 1994, 215, SAH 79 and 216, SAH 82. 
37	 Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Grace 1952, 537, no. 24, pl. 22.
38	 Jöhrens 2001, 432, under no. 268.
39	 Badaliants 1980, 166; Nicolaou 2005, 422, no. 86.
40	 Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 306, E15; Nicolaou 2005, 430, no. 119. 
41	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 123.
42	 Pianu 1980, 13, no. 1; Porro 1914, 382, nos. 5-6.
43	 Grace 1965, 7, n. 8; Nachtergael 1978, 51, n. 4; Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Nicolaou and Empereur 

1986, 526, no. 11; Nicolaou 2005, 421, no. 78; Jöhrens 2001, 376, fig. 6.2 and 386, no. 36.
44	 Grace 1965, 7, n. 8; Nachtergael 1978, 51, n. 4; Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Nicolaou and Empereur 

1986, 525, no. 9; Nicolaou 2005, 420, no. 76.
45	 Mercando 1976, 165 and 193, figs. 35-37.
46	 In the British Museum, without an inventory number (archives of J.-Y. Empereur).

FIG. 6a

FIG. 7a

FIG. 6b

FIG. 7b

 Ἐ[πὶ Ἀρισ]-
 τοπ[όλιος]
[Θευδαισίου]

Ἐπ’ἰε[ρέω]ς
Ἀσ[τ]υμή-
 δ[ευς]



150 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

7. Inv. No. KDR.041022.SA.BS.S3.II.20. Rectangular, 4.6 x 1.9 cm, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Double impression. Fig. 8a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΕΧΕΒΟΥΛΟΣ-ΘΕΣΜΟΦΟΡΙΟΣ-002
The eponym Echeboulos is named on the stamp with the month Thesmophorios which is not 
visible on the stamp. The restoration of the month name is based on a better-preserved identical 
stamp in the Benaki Collection in Alexandria.47 The eponym’s magistracy is dated to c. 107-c. 
88 / 86 BC. The producers Arataios,48 Damokrates III, Hierokles II,49 Philippos,50 and probably 
Philostephanos II51 are known to be associated with him. 
Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2015b, 168.

8. Inv. No. KDR.300922.SA.GS.S3.II.17. Rectangular, 4.2 x 1.5 cm, two horizontal inscription 
lines, zeta is like an iota. Fig. 9a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΖΗΝΟΔΟΤΟΣ-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-004
The stamp bears the name of the eponym Zenodotos whose magistracy is suggested to be in 
Period VI or VIIa (c. 107-c. 88 / 86 BC – c. 85-c. 40 BC). The month is Panamos. He dates the 
production of the fabricants Hermaios III Kabaleus and Menandros II Laodikeus as confirmed by 
double-named stamps.52 This stamp from Kedreai indicates a new die naming the eponym. 

9. Inv. No. KDR.061022.SA.BS.S3.IV-B.28. Rectangular, 4.1 x 1.8 cm. three horizontal inscrip-
tion line. Fig. 10a-b.

47	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2015b, 168. 
48	 Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 315-16, E42; Badaliants 1976, 40; Avram 1988, 311, no. 130, fig. 12,5.
49	 Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 315-16, E42-E43.
50	 Palaczyk 2001, 329.
51	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 161, tab. 13.
52	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2015b, 172-73.

FIG. 8a

FIG. 9a

FIG. 10a

FIG. 8b

FIG. 9b

FIG. 10b

Ἐπὶ Ἐχεβού-
 λου [Θεσ]-
[μοφορίου]

Ζηνοδότου
Παν[ά]μου

Ἐπὶ Καλλ[ι]-
 κράτευς
[Ἀ]γρ[ιανίου]



151Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Matrix: RE-ΚΑΛΛΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ 03-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-001
The stamp belongs to the eponym Kallikrates III whose magistracy is dated to c. 130 BC. The 
month is Agrianios. The fabricants Agathoboulos,53 Anaxippidas, Euphranor II, Lysion, and 
Midas54 were active under his magistracy. 
Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2015b, 323.

10. Inv. No. KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.3. Rectangular, 4.6 x 1.5 cm, three horizontal inscription 
lines. Fig. 11a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΝΙΚΑΣΑΓΟΡΑΣ 02-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-010
The eponym Nikasagoras II is seen on the stamp with the month Panamos. His magistracy 
is dated to c. 131 BC. He is known to be associated with the fabricants Agathoboulos,55 
Damophilos,56 Diokleia,57 Diophantos,58 Drakontidas,59 Eukleitos,60 Euphranor II,61 Linos,62 
Lysion,63 Midas,64 and Timoxenos.65

Parallel: www.amphoralex.org (ALEX MGR 328.41).

11. Inv. No. KDR.161122.SA.AKA.ALT.GM2.Y.7. Rectangular, 3.2 x 1.1 cm, one horizontal 
inscription line. Probably the production of the Peraea. Fig. 12a-b.

Matrix: RE-ΤΙΜΑΡΧΟΣ-017
The eponym Timarchos, whose magistracy is suggested to be c. 262-c. 247 BC, dates the 

53	 Gentili 1958, 34, no. 4.
54	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 144, n. 196 and 155, table 12.1.
55	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2016, 100. See also Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 350, under E15.
56	 Coulson et al. 1997, 55, no. 25. 
57	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 173, n. 41.
58	 Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Cankardeş-Şenol, Şenol 1997, 57, no. 5; Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 204, 

n. 541. 
59	 Barker 2004, 80, amphora nine; Nicolaou 2005, 424, no. 100.
60	 Macalister 1912, 357, nos. 216 and 363; Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 204, no. 116.
61	 Nicolaou and Empereur 1986, 531, no. 15, fig. 14; Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Nicolaou 2005, 421, 

no. 81. Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 306, E15; Grace 1965, 7, n. 8; Grace 1985, 11 and n. 21.
62	 Maiuri 1924, 268, no. 1.
63	 Paphos, 88 / 28 = ΟΔ 5061 (archives of J.-Y. Empereur).
64	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 155, tab. 12.1.
65	 Jöhrens 2001, 432, under no. 266; Palaczyk 1999, 97.

FIG. 11a

FIG. 12a

FIG. 11b

FIG. 12b

[Ἐπὶ Νικασα]-
      γόρα 
 Πανάμ[ου]

Τίμαρχος



152 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

productions of the fabricants Doros I66 and Hieroteles.67 This die from Kedreai is a new die 
bearing his name. The style of the stamp indicates another (currently unknown and produced 
the amphora bearing this eponym stamp) fabricant worked under his magistracy. For varied dies 
naming the eponym, see Cankardeş-Şenol 2017a, 53-55.

Rhodian Fabricant Stamps
12. Inv. No. KDR.300922.SA.BS.S3.II.29. Circular, R.: 2.6 cm, one peripheral inscription line. 
The letters are facing inwards, a rose device in the center. Fig. 13a-b.

Matrix: RF68-ΑΛΙΝΟΣ-023
The inscription is completely rubbed out. The characteristic rose device permits us to identify the 
fabricant as Alinos. He is associated with the eponyms Aischinas69 Aristonomos,70 Archembrotos 
II71 and Damon72 permitting to date his activity between c. 116 BC and c. 107-c. 88 / 86 BC in 
Periods Vc-VI. For detailed information about the fabricant see Cankardeş-Şenol 2023a, 170-77.
Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2023a, 177. See also www.amphoralex.org (ALEX MGR 1105.38).

13. Inv. No. KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.4. Circular, R.: 3.7 cm, one peripheral inscription line, 
retrograde inscription, the letters are facing inwards, a rose device in the center. Fig. 14a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΑΛΙΝΟΣ-019
For the fabricant Alinos see above no. 12. The incription is based on an identical die from 
Alexandria.73 

66	 According to stylistic resemblance of eponym and fabricant stamps. RE-TΙΜΑΡΧΟΣ-006 (ALEX ABC 0220.29 (MGR 
P. 20414) in Cankardeş-Şenol 2017a, 53 and RF-ΔΩΡΟΣ 01-001 and -002 in Lawall 2007, 38, AH 18; Held and 
Cankardeş-Şenol and Şenol 2010, 225, and 232, fig. 14 (BY 199); Cankardeş-Şenol 2019, 139, no. 84.

67	 Doğer 1997, 248.
68	 RF: Rhodian Fabricant.
69	 Conovici and Garlan 2004, 117, under no. 43, n. 189 (stylistic resemblance of dies).
70	 Depending on stylistic resemblance of some eponym stamps. See Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 429 (RE-

ΑΡΙΣΤΟΝΟΜΟΣ-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-006), 431 (RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΝΟΜΟΣ-ΑΡΤΑΜΙΤΙΟΣ-006) and an unpublished stamp from 
Alexandria (RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΝΟΜΟΣ-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-005) (see in www.amphoralex.org).

71	 Schuchardt 1895, 433, nos. 1422 and 1423 (correction of the producer’s name).
72	 With regard to some similar secondary stamps.
73	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2023a, 176. See also www.amphoralex.org (ALEX ABC 0354.36).

FIG. 13a

FIG. 14a

FIG. 13b

FIG. 14b

[Ἀλίνου] vac.
 rose

[Ἀλίνου vac.] retr.
rose



153Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

14. Inv. No. KDR.051022.SA.BS.S3.III.22. Rectangular, 4.3 x 1.7 cm, two horizontal inscription 
lines, theta with a central point, misspelling of the name (Βαχχίου instead of Βακχίου). Fig. 15a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΒΑΚΧΙΟΣ-ΥΑΚΙΝΘΙΟΣ-001
The fabricant Bakchios is on the stamp with the month Hyakinthios. His association with 
eponyms is not known yet. His activity is dated to Period V (c. 145-c. 108 BC). 
Parallels: Cankardeş-Şenol 2023b, 13. See also www.amphoralex.org (ALEX ABC 0335.36). Cf. 
Nilsson 1909, 406, no. 144.2.

15. Inv. No. KDR.280922.SA.BS.S3.I.24. Rectangular, 4.1 x 1.9 cm, one horizontal line. A thyr-
sus below the name on the right, towards the right and a grape cluster below on the left. Fig. 
16a-b.

Matrix : RF-ΔΑΜΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ 02-010 ?
The stamp names the fabricant Damokrates II whose activity is known in Period V (c. 145-c. 108 
BC). His association with eponyms has not been recorded yet. The devices, a grape cluster and 
a thyrsus, are not preserved on the stamp. 
Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2023b, 112. See also www.amphoralex.org (ALEX ABC 0202.37). 

16. Inv. No. KDR.290922.SA.GS.S3.I.9. Circular, R.: 2.6 cm, one peripheral inscription line, 
the letters are facing inwards, a rose in the center. Fabricant: Epikrates III ? Date: c. 85-c. 40 BC 
(Period VIIa). Fig. 17a-b.

Matrix : RF-ΕΠΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ 03-001 ?
The stamp is tentavily suggested to belong to the fabricant Epikrates III. He is known to be asso-
ciated with the eponym Bakchios.74

74	 Grace 1953, 125, no. 64.

FIG. 15a

FIG. 16a

FIG. 17a

FIG. 15b

FIG. 16b

FIG. 17b

Βαχχίου sic
Ὑακινθίου

[Δα]μοκράτευς
[grape cluster thyrsus]

Ἐπι[κράτευς]
      rose



154 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

17. Inv. No. KDR.010822.SA.GS.SI.S3.12. Rectangular, 4.0 x 2.3 cm, two horizontal inscription 
lines, a caduceus below towards the right. Fig. 18a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΕΥΚΛΕΙΤΟΣ-008
The stamp belongs to the fabricant Eukleitos. The fabricant was active under the magistracies 
of seventeen eponyms.75 This permits to date his activity between c. 161 BC and c. 125 BC. 
The matrix given here is datable to c. 131 BC as a fragmentary amphora from the sector Diana 
in Alexandria bears an identical fabricant’s die mentioned here and a die of the eponym 
Nikasagoras II (RE-ΝΙΚΑΣΑΓΟΡΑΣ 02-ΣΜΙΝΘΙΟΣ-006) dated to c. 131 BC.76 
Parallels: Sztetyłło 1990, 180, no. 47; Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 79, no. 13 and 204, no. 542, MC77: 
RE-ΝΙΚΑΣΑΓΟΡΑΣ 02-ΣΜΙΝΘΙΟΣ-006; Cankardeş-Şenol 2017b, 325, no. 7; Kızılarslanoğlu and 
Alkaç 2018, 51, nos. 7-8.

18. Inv. No. KDR.220722.KSI.T3.13. Circular, R.: 2.3 cm, one peripheral inscription line 
between two circles, the letters are facing inwards, a rose in the center. Fig. 19a-b. 

Matrix: RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-005
The fabricant Zenon I is associated with fifteen eponyms permitting to date his activity between 
c. 245 and c. 219-c. 211 BC. His association with the eponyms Aretakles,78 Exakestos,79 Eukles 
II,80 and Philondas81 has been assured by double named stamps bearing both the fabricant’s and 
the eponym names. The other associations are based on complete or fragmentary amphorae 
with preserved two stamped handles82 or the stylistic resemblances of the eponym and fabricant 
stamps.83

75	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2017a, 227 and 251-52.
76	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2016, 97; 2023b, 397.
77	 MC: Complementary Matrix.
78	 Breccia 1931, 279, no. 28; Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 290 (RE-ΑΡΕΤΑΚΛΗΣ-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001).
79	 Grace 1952, 536, no. 17; Crowfoot 1957, 387; Finkielsztejn 2001, 67; Nicolaou 2005, 418, no. 66; Cankardeş-Şenol 

2015b, 96 (RE-ΕΞΑΚΕΣΤΟΣ-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001). 
80	 Getov 1988,23, no. 4 (RE-ΕΥΚΛΗΣ 02-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001).
81	 Finkielsztejn 2000, pl. 2, no. 24; Cankardeş-Şenol 2015c, 160 (RE-ΦΙΛΩΝΔΑΣ-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001).
82	 These eponyms are Aglokritos, Kallikrates I, and Sochares. See also Cankardeş-Şenol 2017a, 227 and 239.
83	 These eponyms are Ainesidamos I, Aristeus, Daemon, Kallikratidas I, Nikasagoras the Elder, Nikon, Pausanias I and 

Philokrates. See also Cankardeş-Şenol 2017a, 227 and 239.

FIG. 18a

FIG. 19a

FIG. 18b

FIG. 19b

Εὐκλ[εί]-
 του
caduceus

Ζήνωνος vac.
  rose



155Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Parallel: Cankardeş-Şenol 2023b, 445. See also www.amphoralex.org (ALEX ABC 0363.33); 
Jöhrens 2001, 419, no. 200; Bozkova 2010, 104, pl. 63, fig. 1.

19. Inv. No. KDR.061022.SA.BS.S3.IV-A.16. Rectangular, 4.6 x 1.6 cm, two horizontal 
inscription lines, caduceus below towards the right. Fig. 20a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ-009
The fabricant Hephaistion is known to have produced amphorae between c. 152 BC and c. 142 /  
141 BC in Periods IVb-Va under the magistracies of the eponyms Pausanias III,84 Pythogenes85 
and Teisagoras.86 
Parallels: www.amphoralex.org (ALEX ABC 0629.25); Nachtergael 1978, 46, no. 18.

20. Inv. No. KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.5. Rectangular, 4.0 x 1.3 cm, one horizontal inscription 
line, a herm device below with the head towards the right. Fig. 21a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΚΑΛΛΩΝ-012
The name of the fabricant Kallon is read on the stamp. His activity is dated to c. 142 / 141 
BC- c. 124-c. 122 BC with regard to his association with the eponyms Andrias,87 Thersandros,88 
Lapheides,89 Teisagoras I90 and Timagoras I.91 
Parallels: www.amphoralex.org (BIBALEX 0399); Nicolaou 2005, 184, no. 466; Ariel 2014, 281, 
SAH 5.

84	 Grace and Savvatianou-Petropoulakou 1970, 304-5, E 12; Empereur and Guimier-Sorbets 1986, 130; Nicolaou and 
Empereur 1986, 522, no. 7, fig. 6; Nicolaou 2005, 420, no. 74. Unpublished double-named stamp from Alexandria, 
RE-ΠΑΥΣΑΝΙΑΣ 03-RF-ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ-ΥΑΚΙΝΘΙΟΣ-001 (ALEX MGR 814.33).

85	 Hall 1885, 393, no. 5065; Nicolaou 2005, 409, no. 21, 412, no. 35 and 423, no. 94; Finkielsztejn 2018, 76, no. 238, 
complete amphora, RF-ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ-004, MC: RE-ΠΥΘΟΓΕΝΗΣ-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-003.

86	 Nicolaou 2005, 439, no. 140.
87	 Monachov et al. 2022, 165, Rh. 15, complete amphora RF-ΚΑΛΛΩΝ-025, MC: RE-ΑΝΔΡΙΑΣ-ΣΜΙΝΘΙΟΣ-004.
88	 Grace 1985, 13, n. 24.
89	 ALEX ABC 0370.08 (MGR P. 27728) (the stamp of the fabricant with the trace of the eponym stamp).
90	 Pogwisch 1859, 65, pl. L, no. 6; Porro 1914, 383, nos. 19-20; Cankardeş-Şenol 2000, 213, under no. 132 (from the 

excavations of the Necropolis of Gabbari in Alexandria, GAB 0734-0735).
91	 Archives of V. Grace in ASCSA.

FIG. 20a

FIG. 21a

FIG. 20b

FIG. 21b

Ἡφαιστίωνο-
                ς
 caduceus

Κάλλων
 herm



156 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

21. Inv. No. KDR.290922.SA.GS.S3.I.11. Rectangular, 3.7 x 1.7 cm, one horizontal inscription 
line, a herm device above with the head towards the left. Fig. 22a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΚΑΛΛΩΝ-034
The stamp bears the name of the fabricant Kallon. For the fabricant, see above no. 17.
Parallels: www.amphoralex.org (ALEX MGR P. 16276); Canarache 1957, 262, no. 636; Nicolaou 
2005, 184, no. 467.

22. Inv. No. KDR.051022.SA.BS.S3.III.25. a. Circular, R: 3.6 cm, one peripheral inscription line 
between two circles, the letters are facing inwards, a rose device in the center, b. Rectangular, 
1.2 x 0.8 cm, monograms (an iota and a lunate sigma) on the secondary stamp. Fig. 23a-b-c-d. 

Matrix: RF-ΤΙΜΟΞΕΝΟΣ-015 ? ; MC: RTS92-ΙΣ-012
The name of the fabricant Timoxenos is read on the stamp. He produced amphorae between 
c. 146-c. 118 BC under the magistracies of the eponyms Anaxandros,93 Andrias, Andronikos,94 
Aristakos,95 Aristogeitos,96 Aristopolis,97 Autokrates I,98 Thersandros,99 Lapheides,100 Nikasagoras 
II,101 and Timotheos.102 The secondary stamp is below the handle and contains the letters, an 
iota, and a lunate sigma.
Parallels: www.amphoralex.org (ALEX MGR P. 15898). Cf. Nicolaou 2005, 380, no. 10; Ariel 
2014, 143, SAH 13.

  92	 RTS: Rhodian Secondary Stamp.

  93	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 119 (similar secondary stamps).

  94	 Palaczyk 1999, 97; Jöhrens 2001, 432, under no. 206; Badoud 2010, 168, no. 5b.

  95	 From Centuripe, Tomb 45 (1942), inv. no. 50088 (archives of V. Grace). 

  96	 Sztetyłło 1990, 185, no. 63; Finkielsztejn 2001, 119.

  97	 Badoud 2018, 130.

  98	 Badaliants 2000, 262 and 316 (non vidi).  

  99	 Finkielsztejn 2001, 119.
100	 Badaliants 2000, 277 and 292 (non vidi).
101	 Palaczyk 1999, 97; Jöhrens 2001, 432, under no. 266. 
102	 Nicolaou 2005, 423, no. 95; Ariel and Finkielsztejn 1994, 218-19, SAH 87-88.

FIG. 22a

FIG. 23a

FIG. 22b

FIG. 23b FIG. 23c FIG. 23d

 herm
Κάλλωνος

a. Τιμοξένου    b. ΙΣ
      rose



157Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

23. Inv. No. KDR.280722.KSI.T3.15. Circular, R: 2.1 cm, one peripheral inscription line, 
retrograde inscription, the letters are facing inwards, a dot in the center, a wreath around the 
inscription and device. Production of the Rhodian Peraea. Fig. 24a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΦΑΙΣΚΟΣ-005
The name of the fabricant Phaiskos, suggested to be active between c. 209-c. 199 BC, is seen on 
the stamp. His association with the eponym Klearchos is known.103 The eponyms Aristonidas, 
Archokrates I,104 and Euphranor105 most probably date the production of the fabricant with 
regard to the stylistic resemblance of dies. This is a new die of the fabricant.

24. Inv. No. KDR.280722.SA.GS.S1.S2.26. Rectangular, 4.5 x 1.2 cm, one horizontal inscription 
line, a rose device on the right. Fig. 25a-b.

Matrix: RF-ΦΑΝΙΑΣ 02-004
The stamp belongs to the fabricant Phanias II. His associations with the eponyms Xenophantos 
II106 and Eudamos107 are already known. Depending on this, he is suggested to start producing 
amphorae before c. 160 BC and continued until c. 151 BC. 
Parallels: www.amphoralex.org Börker and Burow 1998, 52, no. 516, pl. 19; Pridik 1926, 330; 
Dündar 2017, 216, Rh.202 (correction of the reading).

Rhodian Unidentified Stamps
25. a. Inv. No. KDR.010822.SA.GS.S1.S3.30. a. Circular, R: c. 3.7 cm, one peripheral inscription 
line, a rose in the center. b. Rectangular, 1.0 x 0.8 cm, one horizontal inscription line, secondary 
stamp with ligatured monograms (retrograde alpha and kappa). Date: Second half of the second 
century BC. Fig. 26a-b-c.
Matrix: MC: RTS-ΑΚ-003

103	 Jöhrens 2009, 225, nos. 54-55.
104	 See the die of the eponym RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΩΝΙΔΑΣ-001 and RE-ΑΡΧΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ 01-001 in Cankardeş-Şenol 2015a, 471 

and 555.
105	 See the stamp of the eponym in Fideliskiy, Ivaschenko, Sinika 2018, 117, no. 5. 
106	 Nicolaou 2005, 436, no. 135.
107	 In Schuchhardt 1895, 426, the eponym is read as Sodamos. This eponym is too early for the activity period of that 

fabricant. Instead the eponym Eudamos is suggested to be associated with the fabricant. See also in Finkielsztejn 
2018, 28-29, under no. 39. The name of the eponym Sodamos should be deleted and replaced with Eudamos in 
the lists given in Cankardeş-Şenol 2017a, 199, 210, 234, 246.

FIG. 24a

FIG. 25a

FIG. 24b

FIG. 25b

 wreath
Φα[ΐσ]κος retr.
   dot

Φανία rose



158 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

The inscription on the circular main stamp of the handle is illegible. Only a rose device is 
seen. A secondary stamp is impressed below the handle. So the stamp may belong either to an 
eponym or a fabricant. An identical secondary stamp has been recorded on a handle bearing the 
stamp of Hippokrates,108 one of the most productive fabricants whose production (or the activity 
of his workshop) is dated to c. 186-c. - 124-c. 122 BC. This secondary stamp is also recorded 
on the handle bearing the name of the eponym Anaxandros (c. 143 / 142 BC) on the main 
stamp109. Regarding the general dating of the excavation area, it can be dated to c. second half 
of the second century BC.

26. Inv. No. KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.6. Circular, R: 2.4 cm, the inscription is illegible, rose in 
the center. Date: Periods VI-VII. Fig. 27.

The inscription on the stamp is not visible. It may belong either to an eponym or a fabricant. 
A large rose device is placed in the center. The profile of the handle suggests a date in the first 
century BC (Periods VI-VII). 

27. Inv. No. KDR.290922.SA.GS.S3.I.10. Circular, R: 2.4 cm, the inscription is illegible, rose in 
the center. Date: Periods VI-VII. Fig. 28.

The inscription on the stamp is not visible. It may belong either to an eponym or a fabricant. 
A large rose device is placed in the center. The profile of the handle suggests a date in the first 
century BC (Periods VI-VII).

108	 ALEX ABC 0368.13, RF-ΙΠΠΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ-005 (see in www.amphoralex.org). 
109	 ALEX ABC 460.02, RE-ΑΝΑΞΑΝΔΡΟΣ-ΔΑΛΙΟΣ-010 (see in www.amphoralex.org).

FIG. 26a

FIG. 27a

FIG. 28

FIG. 26b

FIG. 27b

FIG. 26c

a. […………..] 
        rose

b. ΚΑ retr.

[………….]
    rose

[……………]
     rose



159Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Final Remarks
The 27 stamped amphora handles presented in this study were unearthed during the excava-
tions in the Northern Wall, Southern Wall, Western Wall, and the Sanctuary of Apollo (table 1, 
fig. 29). Among the amphora stamps, the earliest ones are from the Sanctuary of Apollo. The 
first of two stamped handles unearthed in this area belongs to an amphora produced in the 
Rhodian Peraea. It is a button-typed stamp and bears the name of the eponym Aristarchos (no. 
3). He is known to have served for one year between c. 262 and c. 247 BC. The other stamp 
found in the area bears the name of the eponym Timarchos whose magistracy was between 
the same dates mentioned above. It belongs to an amphora produced in the Peraea (no. 11). 
However, the rectangular shape of this stamp indicates a different fabricant operating in the 
Peraea, whose name is not yet known. These finds also reveal the use of the Sanctuary of 
Apollo in the third century BC. Stamps originated from different production centers even from 
the island have not recorded yet in the site. 

Those following chronologically the aforementioned early amphora stamps from the 
Sanctuary of Apollo (fig. 29) were unearthed during the excavations in the Northern Wall. No. 
18 bears the name of the Rhodian fabricant Zenon I, whose activity is dated between c. 245 
BC and c. 219-c. 210 BC. The button-typed stamp belonging to the fabricant Phaiskos (no. 23) 
is dated to the late phase of production period in the Peraea. After the activity of the well-
known Peraean fabricant Hieroteles, that of the fabricant Phaiskos, who imitated Hieroteles’ 
button-typed stamp form, is dated between c. 209 and c. 199 BC with regard to the eponyms 
associated with him. The finds from this area are earlier than those from the excavations in the 
Southern and Western Walls. 

The Southern Wall was the area that yielded the most numerous amphora stamp finds 
during the excavations (fig. 29). A total of 15 stamps were unearthed at various levels in the 
excavations carried out in this area. The earliest of the stamps names the fabricant Phanias II 
(no. 24), and his activity is dated between before c. 160 and c. 151 BC. A stamp belonging 
to the fabricant Eukleitos (no. 17) can be considered as another early stamp attested in these 
excavations. Because of his long-term period of activity, he is known to have started amphora 
production around c. 161 BC and continued until c. 125 BC, because of his association with 
the eponyms. However, since an identical die of the fabricant (to the die found in Kedreai) is 
on the same amphora with the stamp naming the eponym Nikasagoras II, it is possible to date 
the fabricant’s die in question to around c. 131 BC depending on the eponym’s magistracy 
year. The other amphora stamps found in the Southern Wall excavations were dated between 
approximately the end of the third quarter of the second century BC and the first quarter of 
the first century BC, corresponding to Periods Vb (c. 132-c. 121 BC) and VI (c. 107-c. 88 / 86 
BC) in Rhodian stamp chronology. Thus, the chronological compatibility of the stamp finds 
obtained at different excavation sites and levels during the research in the Southern Wall draws 
attention. Considering that the eponym stamps reveal more certain results in terms of dating, 
regarding the magistracy years of the eponym Andronikos (no. 1), Nikasagoras II (no. 10), 
Aristogenes (no. 4), and Aristopolis (no. 5), it is possible to date the finds from the site between 
c. 132 BC and c. 116 BC. The single stamp (no. 8) belonging to the eponym Zenodotos, dated 
to Period VI or VII, is among the latest four examples found in this site. Two of the other three 
stamps (nos. 26-27) cannot be restored. The last seal may belong to the fabricant Epikrates III 
(no. 16), whose activity is dated to the first half of the first century BC (Period VIIa – c. 85-c. 
40 BC). Apart from the fabricant Phanias II (no. 24), the other fabricant stamps (nos. 12-13, 17, 
20-21 and possibly 25) found in this area are generally dated between the second half of the 
second century BC to the beginning of the first century BC.



160 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

What draws attention among the fabricant stamps found in the Southern Wall excavations 
(fig. 29) is the discovery of more than one handle belonging to the fabricants Alinos (nos. 12-
13) and Kallon (nos. 21-22). These had been brought from Rhodes to Peraea. It may be evi-
dence, although not very conclusive, that certain fabricants might send their products regularly 
to Kedreai.

The amphora stamps found during the excavations in the Western Wall (fig. 29) are also 
chronologically compatible with the Southern Wall finds. Corresponding to Periods V-VI in 
the Rhodian stamp chronology (c. 145-c. 108 BC – c. 107-c. 88 / 86 BC), the eponym stamps 
attested in this area belong to Aratophanes II (no. 2), Astymedes II (no. 6), Echeboulos (no. 7), 
and Kallikrates III (no. 9). The earliest of these is the eponym Astymedes II, dated to c. 144 BC, 
while the latest is Echeboulos dated to c. 107-c. 88 / 86 BC. The fabricant stamps found in this 
area bear the names of Damokrates II (no. 15), Timoxenos (no. 22), Bakchios (no. 14), and 
Hephaistion (no. 19). 

It is not possible to determine the eponym-fabricant associations regarding the amphora 
stamps from Kedreai. However, new dies of the eponyms and fabricants have been identified, 
and they have been added to the matrix database of Rhodian amphora stamps.110 These new 
dies belong to the eponyms Astymedes II (no. 6), Zenodotos (no. 8), Timarchos (no. 11), and 
the fabricant Phaiskos (no. 23). 

The finds from Kedreai provide preliminary information and observations about the ampho-
ra stamps attested in the site. The scarcity of stamps belonging to amphorae produced in the 
Peraea is most probably based on the chronological characteristics of the excavated areas. The 
stamps discovered during the excavations carried out around the Southern and Western Walls, 
as mentioned above, date back to the period when amphora production ended in the Rhodian 
Peraea. Further excavations will permit to reach the earlier levels of the sites and probably 
make it possible to find stamps of Peraean amphorae. On the other hand, the fact that all of 
the few stamped handles found in the Sanctuary of Apollo belong to Peraean amphorae prove 
the existence and consumption of Peraean products in the city in the third century BC, which 
is not a surprising result. By the way, the finds from the Northern Wall seem to be earlier than 
the material from the Southern and Western Walls. They indicate the arrival of products from 
the island of Rhodes to Kedreai around the second half of the third century BC. As these are 
the preliminary findings, future excavations will surely reveal more precise commercial activi-
ties of the city during the Hellenistic period. 

It is known from other consumption centers such as Alexandria, the most important destina-
tion for Rhodian wine,111 or sites in the Levant,112 the majority of Rhodian amphora stamps are 
dated to the second half of the second century BC and correspond to Period V of the Rhodian 
stamp chronology. This is also an indication for the increase of wine production in Rhodes to 
fulfill the demand of Mediterranean markets. The amphora stamps from Kedreai, mostly da-
table to Period V, are parallel to the density of Rhodian products in the Eastern Mediterranean 
markets in this period. 

The scarcity of stamped handles from Kedreai – found in just one season of excavation and 
from certain parts of the city – do not permit us to say more about the city’s ancient trade and 

110	 For amphora stamp database, see Cankardeş-Şenol 2017c, 215-23; Samaniego 2023, 211-21.
111	 Cankardeş-Şenol 2007, 49, diagram 1.
112	 Finkielsztejn 1998, 39.



161Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

economy and its impact on the regional economy. Besides their contribution to amphora stamp 
studies by the identification of new dies and adding extra information about the distribution of 
Rhodian products in the Peraea, the finds help us understand the chronological characteristics 
of the excavated areas. Moreover, although the material is few, the stamps help us figure out 
the distribution of Rhodian products at certain periods and the specific years for the eponym 
stamps in question. This will finally contribute to determining the ancient economy of Rhodes, 
including its Peraea, with its production, distribution, and trade capacity in specific periods. It 
will also provide preliminary results about the preference and demand of the inhabitants of 
Kedreai in the consumption of wine in the Hellenistic period.

FIG. 29   Map showing the find areas of the amphora stamps (Kedreai Excavation Archive).



162 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

TABLE 1   List of amphora stamps found in Kedreai.

Cat. 
No. Center Inv. No.

Eponym + 
month Fabricant Date

1. Rhodes KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.2. Andronikos + 
Panamos

c. 132 BC

2. Rhodes KDR.041022.SA.BS.S3.II.27 Aratophanes II + 
Sminthios

c. 109 BC

3. Rhodian 
Peraea

KDR.161122.SA.AKA.ALT.
GM2.Y.8.

Aristarchos c. 262-c. 247 BC

4. Rhodes KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.1 Aristogenes + 
Agrianios

c. 129 BC

5. Rhodes KDR.300922.SA.GS.S3.II.18 Aristopolis 
+Theudaisios

c. 118 BC

6. Rhodes KDR.051022.SA.BS.S3.III.23 Astymedes II c. 144 BC

7. Rhodes KDR.041022.SA.BS.S3.II.20 Echeboulos+ 
Thesmophorios

c. 107-c. 88 / 86 BC

8. Rhodes KDR.300922.SA.GS.S3.II.17 Zenodotos + 
Panamos

Period VI or VIIa  
(c. 107-c. 88/86 BC – c. 85-c. 40 BC)

9. Rhodes KDR.061022.SA.BS.S3.IV-B.28 Kallikrates III + 
Agrianios

c. 130 BC

10. Rhodes KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.3 Nikasagoras II + 
Panamos.

c. 131 BC

11. Rhodian 
Peraea

KDR.161122.SA.AKA.ALT.
GM2.Y.7

Timarchos c. 262-c. 247 BC

12. Rhodes KDR.300922.SA.BS.S3.II.29 Alinos c. 116-c. 107 BC-c. 88 / 86 BC

13. Rhodes KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.4 Alinos c. 116 BC – c. 107-c. 88 / 86 BC

14. Rhodes KDR.051022.SA.BS.S3.III.22 Bakchios + 
Hyakinthios

c. 145-c. 108 BC

15. Rhodes KDR.280922.SA.BS.S3.I.24 Damokrates II c. 145-c. 108 BC

16. Rhodes KDR.290922.SA.GS.S3.I.9 Epikrates III ? Period VIIa (c. 85-c. 40 BC)

17. Rhodes KDR.010822.SA.GS.SI.S3.12 Eukleitos Around c. 131 BC

18. Rhodes KDR.220722.KSI.T3.13 Zenon I c. 245 - c. 219-c. 211 BC

19. Rhodes KDR.061022.SA.BS.S3.IV-A.16 Hephaistion c. 152 – c. 142 / 141 BC

20. Rhodes KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.5 Kallon c. 142 / 141 BC- c. 124-c. 122 BC

21. Rhodes KDR.290922.SA.GS.S3.I.11 Kallon c. 142 / 141 BC- c. 124-c. 122 BC

22. Rhodes KDR.051022.SA.BS.S3.III.25 Timoxenos c. 146-c. 118 BC

23. Rhodian 
Peraea

KDR.280722.KSI.T3.15 Phaiskos c. 209-c. 199 BC

24. Rhodes KDR.280722.SA.GS.S1.S2.26 Phanias II Before c. 160 - c. 151 BC

25. Rhodes KDR.010822.SA.GS.SI.S3.30.  
with a secondary stamp  
(retrograde alpha and kappa)

? ? Second half of the second century BC

26. Rhodes KDR.290722.SA.GS.S1.S2.6. 
Illegible.

? ? Periods VI-VII

27. Rhodes KDR.290922.SA.GS.S3.I.10. 
Illegible.

? ? Periods VI-VII



163Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Index 
(Abbs.: Rh.: Rhodes; Rh.Per.: Rhodian Peraea; Ep. Eponym; Fab.: Fabricant; RTS: Rhodian 
Secondary Stamp) Numbers refer to catalogue numbers.

Personal Names
Agathoboulos, Rh. fab. 1, 4, 6, 9-10
Aglokritos, Rh. ep. n. 82
Ainesidamos I, Rh. ep. n. 83
Aischinas, Rh. ep. 12
Alexandros I, Rh. fab. 2
Alinos, Rh. fab. 12-13
Anaxandros, Rh. ep. 22, 25
Anaxippidas, Rh. fab. 9
Andrias, Rh. ep. 20, 22, n. 87
Andronikos, Rh. ep. 1, 22
Andronikos, Rh. fab. 5
Arataios, Rh. fab. 7
Aratophanes II, Rh. ep. 2
Archembrotos II, Rh. ep. 12
Archokrates I, Rh. ep. 23, n. 104
Aretakles, Rh. fab. 18, n. 78
Aristakos, Rh. ep. 22
Aristarchos, Rh. ep. 3
Aristeus, Rh. ep. n. 83
Aristogeitos, Rh. ep. 22
Aristogenes, Rh. ep. 4
Aristonidas, Rh. ep. 23, n. 104
Aristonomos, Rh. ep. 12, n. 70
Aristopolis, Rh. ep. 5, 22
Artimas, Rh. fab. 1
Astymedes II, Rh. ep. 6
Autokrates I, Rh. ep. 22
Bakchios, Rh. ep. 14, 16
Bromios, Rh. fab. 1, 6
Daemon, Rh. ep. n. 83
Damokles, Rh. fab. 6
Damokrates II, Rh. fab. 15
Damokrates III, Rh. fab. 7
Damon, Rh. ep. 12
Damophilos, Rh. fab. 10
Diodotos I, Rh. fab. 1
Diokleia, Rh. fab. 10
Diophantos, Rh. fab. 10
Doros I, Rh. fab. 11, n. 66
Drakontidas, Rh. fab. 10
Echeboulos, Rh. ep. 7
Eudamos, Rh. ep. 24, n. 107
Eirenaios, Rh. fab. 2
Epikrates III, Rh. fab. 16
Eukleitos, Rh. fab. 1, 4, 6, 10, 17
Eukles II, Rh. ep. 18
Euphranor, Rh. ep. 23

Euphranor II, Rh. fab. 1, 4, 9-10
Exakestos, Rh. ep. 18, n. 79
Galestes, Rh. fab. 2, 5
Hephaistion, Rh. fab. 19, nn. 84-85
Hermaios III Kabaleus, Rh. fab. 8
Hierokles II, Rh. fab. 7
Hieroteles, Rh.Per. 3, 11
Hieron, Rh. fab. 6
Hippokrates, Rh. fab. 1, 25, n. 108
Kallikrates I, Rh. ep. n. 82
Kallikrates III, Rh. ep. 9
Kallikratidas I, Rh. ep. n. 83
Kallon, Rh. fab. 20-21, n. 87
Klearchos, Rh. ep. 23
Lapheides, Rh. ep. 20, 22
Linos, Rh. fab. 10
Lysion, Rh. fab. 1, 4, 9-10
Menandros II Laodikeus, Rh. fab. 8
Menestratos, Rh. fab. 5
Midas, Rh. fab. 1, 4-6, 9-10
Nikagis, Rh. fab. 6
Nikasagoras the elder, Rh. ep. n. 83
Nikasagoras II, Rh. ep. 10, 17, 22
Nikon, Rh. ep. n. 83
Pausanias I, Rh. ep. n. 83
Pausanias III, Rh. ep. 19, n. 84
Phaiskos, Rh.Per. fab. 23
Phanias I, Rh. fab. 3
Phanias II, Rh. fab. 24
Philippos, Rh. fab. 7
Philokrates, Rh. ep. n. 83
Philondas, Rh. ep. 18
Philostephanos II, Rh. fab. 2, 5, 7
Polyaratos, Rh. fab. 2
Pythogenes, Rh. ep. 19, n. 85
Rhodon II, Rh. fab. 4
Sosikles, Rh. fab. 5
Sodamos, Rh. ep. n. 107
Sochares, Rh. ep. n. 80
Sotairos, Rh. fab. 5
Teisagoras I, Rh. ep. 19-20
Thersandros, Rh. ep. 20, 22
Timagoras I, Rh. ep. 20
Timotheos, Rh. ep. 22
Timarchos, Rh.ep. 11, n. 66
Timoxenos, Rh. fab. 1, 10, 22
Tmolos, Rh. fab. 5



164 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

Xenophantos II, Rh. ep. 24
Zenodotos, Rh. ep. 8
Zenon I, Rh. fab. 18, nn. 78-79

Rhodian Month Names
Agrianios, 4, 9, nn. 70, 85
Artamitios, n. 70
Hyakinthios, 14, n. 84
Panamos, 1, 8, 10, n. 70
Sminthios, 2, 17, n. 87
Thesmophorios, 7
Theudaisios, 5

Devices
Caduceus, Rh. 17, 19
Dot, Rh.Per. 3, 23
Grape cluster, Rh. 15
Herm, Rh. 20, 21
Rose, Rh. 12-13, 16, 18, 22, 24-27
Thyrsus, Rh. 15
Wreath, Rh.Per. 23

Prepositions
Ἐπί, 1-2, 4-7, 9-10 

Titles
Ἰερέως, Rh. 6

Monograms
ΑΚ, Rh. RTS, 24
ΙΣ, Rh. RTS, 22

Rhodian Matrices mentioned in this article
Eponym Matrices
RE-ΑΝΔΡΟΝΙΚΟΣ-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-002, 1
RE-ΑΡΑΤΟΦΑΝΗΣ 02-ΣΜΙΝΘΙΟΣ-003, 2
RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΑΡΧΟΣ-012, 3
RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΓΕΝΗΣ-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-001, 4
RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΝΟΜΟΣ-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-006, n. 70
RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΝΟΜΟΣ-ΑΡΤΑΜΙΤΙΟΣ-006, n. 70
RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΝΟΜΟΣ-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-005, n. 70

RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΟΠΟΛΙΣ-ΘΕΥΔΑΙΣΙΟΣ-001, 5
RE-ΑΡΙΣΤΩΝΙΔΑΣ-001, n. 104
RE-ΑΡΧΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ 01-001, n. 104
RE-ΑΣΤΥΜΗΔΗΣ 02-005, 6
RE-ΕΧΕΒΟΥΛΟΣ-ΘΕΣΜΟΦΟΡΙΟΣ-002, 7
RE-ΖΗΝΟΔΟΤΟΣ-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-004, 8
RE-ΚΑΛΛΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ 03-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-001, 9
RE-ΝΙΚΑΣΑΓΟΡΑΣ 02-ΠΑΝΑΜΟΣ-010, 10
RE-ΝΙΚΑΣΑΓΟΡΑΣ 02-ΣΜΙΝΘΙΟΣ-006, 17
RE-ΠΥΘΟΓΕΝΗΣ-ΑΓΡΙΑΝΙΟΣ-003, n. 85
RE-TΙΜΑΡΧΟΣ-006, n. 66
RE-ΤΙΜΑΡΧΟΣ-017, 11

Fabricant Matrices
RF-ΑΛΙΝΟΣ-023, 12
RF-ΑΛΙΝΟΣ-019, 13
RF-ΒΑΚΧΙΟΣ-ΥΑΚΙΝΘΙΟΣ-001, 14
RF-ΔΑΜΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ 02-010 ?, 15
RF-ΔΩΡΟΣ 01-001 and -002, n. 66
RF-ΕΠΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ 03-001, 16
RF-ΕΥΚΛΕΙΤΟΣ-008, 17
RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-005, 18
RF-ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ-004, n. 85
RF-ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ-009, 19
RF-ΙΠΠΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ-005, n. 108
RF-ΚΑΛΛΩΝ-012, 20
RF-ΚΑΛΛΩΝ-034, 21
RF-ΤΙΜΟΞΕΝΟΣ-015 ?
RF-ΦΑΙΣΚΟΣ-005, 23
RF-ΦΑΝΙΑΣ 02-004, 24

Matrices of Double-named Stamps
RE-ΑΡΕΤΑΚΛΗΣ-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001, n. 78
RE-ΕΥΚΛΗΣ 02-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001, n. 80
RE-ΕΞΑΚΕΣΤΟΣ-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001, n. 79
RE-ΠΑΥΣΑΝΙΑΣ 03-RF-ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ-

ΥΑΚΙΝΘΙΟΣ-001, n. 84
RE-ΦΙΛΩΝΔΑΣ-RF-ΖΗΝΩΝ 01-001, n. 81

Matrices of Secondary Stamps
MC : RTS-ΑΚ-003, 25 
MC : RTS-ΙΣ-012, 22



165Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Bibliography 

Anabolu, M. 1965. “Kedreai (Cedrae).” Belleten 114.29:255-62.

Ariel, D.T. 1988. “Two Rhodian Amphoras.” IEJ 38:31-35.

Ariel, D.T. 2014. “Appendix G, Stamped Amphora Handles from the American Excavation at Gezer.” 
In The Objects from Phases I and II (1964-1974) Gezer VI, edited by J.G. Seger, W.G. Dever, 
and S. Gitin, 279-89. Annual of the Hebrew Union College / Nelson Glueck School of Biblical 
Archaeology 10. Winona Lake: Eisenbrauns

Ariel, D.T., and G. Finkielsztejn. 1994. “Stamped Amphora Handles.” In Tel Anafa. Vol. 1.1, Final Report 
on Ten Years of Excavation at a Hellenistic and Roman Settlement in Northern Israel, edited 
by S.C. Herbert, 183-240. JRA Suppl. 10.1. Ann Arbor, MI: Kelsey Museum of the University of 
Michigan. 

Avram, A. 1988. “Amfore si Tigle Stampilate din Collectia Dr. Horia Slobozianu.” Studii si Cercetari de 
Istorie Veche si Arheologie 39.3:287-313.

Badaliants, Yu.S. 1976. “Hronologi eskoe sootvetstvie imen èponimov i fabrikantov na amforah rodosa.” 
SovArch 4:32-41. 

Badaliants, Yu.S. 1980. “Novye hronologi eskie sootvetstviâ li nyh imen na rodosskih amforah.” SovArch 
2:161-66.

Badaliants, Yu.S. 2000. “Èllinisti eskij Rodos.” In Kerami eskie klejma IOSPE III – kak istori eskij isto nik.  
Analiz, problemy, re eniâ, edited by G.A. Koshelenko and L.P.M. Marinovich. Moscow: Gorizont. 
(non vidi). 

Badoud, N. 2010. “Amphores Rhodiennes vues à Damas par Henri Seyrig.” Syria 87:165-72.

Badoud, N. 2018. “Bolli Rodii a Siracusa, Taranto e nell’area Adriatica sul commercio del vino e del grano 
in età Ellenistica.” In Realtà Medioadriatiche a Confronto, Contatti e Scambi tra le due Sponde, 
Atti del Convegno, Termoli, 22-23 Luglio 2016, edited by G. De Benedittis, 121-34. Campobasso: 
Editrice Lampo.

Barker, C. 2004. “The Use of Rhodian Amphorae in Hellenistic Graves at Nea Paphos, Cyprus.” In 
Transport Amphorae and Trade in the Eastern Mediterranean: Acts of the International Colloquium 
at the Danish Institute at Athens, September 26-29, 2002, edited by J. Eiring and J. Lund, 73-84. 
Monographs of the Danish Institute at Athens 5. Aarhus: Aarhus University Press.

Bozkova, A. 2010. “Le commerce des sites indigènes entre Odessos et le Danube aux IIP et IIe s. av. J.-C. 
selon les timbres amphoriques.” In Production and Trade of Amphorae in the Black Sea, Actes de 
la table ronde internationale de Batomi et Trabzon, 27-29 Avril 2006, edited by D. Kassab Tezgör 
and N. Inaishvili, 103-6. Patabs I. Istanbul / Paris: Institut Français d’Études Anatoliennes-Georges 
Dumézil De Boccard Edition-Diffusion. 

Börker, C., and J. Burow. 1998. Die hellenistischen Amphorenstempel aus Pergamon. Pergamenische 
Forschungen 11. Berlin / New York: Walter De Gruyter.

Breccia, E. 1931. “Note Epigrafiche.” Bulletin de la Societé Archéologique d’Alexandrie 26:276-94. 

Brugnone, A. 1986. “Altri bolli dalla necropoli di Lilibeo.” ΚΩΚΑΛΟΣ 32:1-113.

Canarache, V. 1957. Importul Amforelor Stampilate la Istria. Bucharest: Editura Academiei Republicii 
Populare Romîne. 

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2000. “İskenderiye (Mısır) Kurtarma Kazılarında Ele Geçen Hellenistik Dönem 
Amphora Mühürleri.” Ph.D. diss., Ege University.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2007. “Stamped Amphora Handles Found in the Rescue Excavations of CEAlex in 
Alexandria.” In Amphores d’Égypte de la Basse Époque à l’époque arabe, edited by S. Marchand 
and A. Marangou, 33-56. Cahiers de la Céramique Égyptienne 8.1. Cairo: Institut français d’archéo-
logie orientale.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2015a. Lexicon of Eponym Dies on Rhodian Amphora Stamps. Vol. 1, Eponyms 
A. Études Alexandrines 33. AmphorAlex 3. Corpus International des Timbres Amphoriques 21. 
Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines.



166 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2015b. Lexicon of Eponym Dies on Rhodian Amphora Stamps. Vol. 2, Eponyms 
B-K. Études Alexandrines 35. AmphorAlex 4. Corpus International des Timbres Amphoriques 22. 
Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2015c. “Astos: A Wine Amphora Producer in the Rhodian Peraea.” In Antikçağ’da 
Doğu Akdeniz’de Zeytinyağı ve Şarap Üretimi, Proceedings of the International Symposium Olive 
Oil and Wine Production in Eastern Mediterranean During Antiquity, Urla 17-19 November 2011, 
edited by A. Diler, A.K. Şenol, and Ü. Aydınoğlu, 233-41. Izmir: Ege Üniversitesi Yayınları. 

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2016. Lexicon of Eponym Dies on Rhodian Amphora Stamps. Vol. 3, Eponyms Λ-Σ. 
Études Alexandrines 37. AmphorAlex 5. Corpus International des Timbres Amphoriques 23. 
Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines. 

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2017a. Lexicon of Eponym Dies on Rhodian Amphora Stamps. Vol. 4, Eponyms 
Τ-Χ. Études Alexandrines 39. AmphorAlex 6. Corpus International des Timbres Amphoriques 24. 
Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2017b. “Imported Stamped Amphora Handles Found in the Excavations of 
the Majestic Cinema, Alexandria.” In Alexandrie, Césaréum. Les fouilles du cinéma Majestic.  
La Consommation Céramique en Milieu Urbain à la Fin de l’Époque Hellénistique, edited by  
J.-Y. Empereur, 321-42. Études Alexandrines 38. Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2017c. “Database Studies of Amphora Stamps.” In Protection and Enhancement 
of Cultural Heritage The Case of Transport Amphoras, Proceedings of the Scientific Conference, 
Rhodes 30 September 2017, edited by Ch. Fantaoutsaki, 215-23. Rhodes: Horizon.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2019. “Stamped Amphora Handles from the Karian Chersonesos: Loryma and 
Bybassos.” In Die Karishe Chersones vom Chalkolithikum bis in die byzantinische Zeit. Beiträge zu 
den Surveys in Loryma und Bybassos, edited by W. Held, 119-53. Forschungen auf der Karischen 
Chersones 1. Marburg: Eigenverlag des Archäologischen Seminars der Philipps-Universität 
Marburg.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G. 2023a. Lexicon of Fabricant Dies on Rhodian Amphora Stamps. Vol. 1, Producers 
Α. Études Méditerranean 4, MedAmphora 1, Corpus International des Timbres Amphoriques, 
33. Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines, UAR 3134 du CNRS / Ifao and École Française 
d’Athènes. Printed in France by Sepec numérique.

Cankardeş-Şenol 2023b. Lexicon of Fabricant Dies on Rhodian Amphora Stamps, Vol. 2, Producers 
B-Z. Études Méditerranean 7, MedAmphora 2, Corpus International des Timbres Amphoriques, 
34. Alexandria: Centre d’Études Alexandrines, UAR 3134 du CNRS / Ifao and École Française 
d’Athènes. Printed in France by Sepec numérique.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G., and E. Canoğlu. 2009. “Mısır-Aleksandria Greko-Romen Müzesi’nde Bulunan Düğme 
Formlu Mühürler / Button-Type Amphora Stamps in the Graeco-Roman Museum in Alexandria-
Egypt.” Arkeoloji Dergisi 14.2:109-60.

Cankardeş-Şenol, G., and A.K. Şenol. 1997. “Rhodian Stamped Amphorae from Sarayburnu.” Arkeoloji 
Dergisi 5:51-61.

Coulson, W.D.E., M.S. Mook, and J.W. Rehard. 1997. “Stamped Amphora Handles from Tel Beersheba.” 
BASOR 306:47-62.

Conovici, N., and Y. Garlan. 2004. “Les timbres amphoriques étrangers trouvés à Sinope (I).” Anatolia 
Antiqua 12:105-22. 

Crowfoot, J.W. 1957. “Potters’ Stamps.” In The Objects from Samaria, edited by J.W. Crowfoot, G.M. 
Crowfoot, and K.M. Kenyon, 379-88. London: Palestine Exploration Fund. 

Diler, A. 2007. Kedreai (Sedir Adası). Istanbul: Arkeoloji ve Sanat Yayınları.

Doğer, E. 1996. “Hisarönü / Çubucak Rodos Amphora Atölyeleri Kazısı.” KST 18.2:235-54. 

Dündar, E. 2017. Transport Jars and Stamped Amphoras from Patara 7th to 1st centuries BC, The Maritime 
Trade of a Harbor City in Lycia. Patara 4.3. Istanbul: Ege Yayınları.



167Stamped Amphora Handles from Kedreai

Empereur, J.-Y, and A.M. Guimier-Sorbets. 1986. “Une banque de données sur les vases conteneurs-am-
phores et lagynoi-dans le monde grec et romain.” BCH Suppl. 13:127-41. 

Fideliskiy, S.A., M.V. Ivaschenko and V.F. Sinika. 2018. “Amphora Stamps of Mediterranean Centers from 
the Site of Chobruchi on the Left Bank of the Lower Dniester.” ArchNews 24:110-24.

Finkielsztejn, G. 1998. “More Evidence on John Hyrcanus I’s Conquests: Lead Weights and Rhodian 
Amphora Stamps.” Bulletin of the Anglo-Israel Archaeological Society 16:33-63.

Finkielsztejn, G. 2000. “Amphores importées au Levant Sud à l’époque hellénistique.” In 5e Epistimoniki 
synantisi gai thn Ellinistiki Keramiki, 207-20. Athens: Archaeological Resources and Expropriations 
Fund. 

Finkielsztejn, G. 2001. Chronologie détaillée et révisée des éponymes amphoriques rhodiens, de 270 à 108 
av. J.-C. environ. BAR-IS 990. Oxford: Arcaheopress.

Finkielsztejn, G. 2018. “The Amphora Stamps.” In Hellenistic Nysa-Scythopolis. The Amphora Stamps and 
Sealings from Tel Iztabba, edited by G. Mazor, W. Atrash, and G. Finkielsztejn, 13-126. Israel 
Antiquities Authority Reports 62. Bet She’an 4. Jerusalem: The Israel Antiquities Authority.

Finkielsztejn, G. 2021. “Contribution of the Rhodian Eponyms Amphora Stamps to the History of the 
Maccabees: The Data.” In The Middle Maccabees, Archaeology, History, and the Rise of the 
Hasmonean Kingdom, edited by A.M. Berlin and P.J. Kosmin, 193-214. Atlanta: The Society of 
Biblical Literature.

Fraser, P.M. and G.E. Bean. 1954. The Rhodian Peraea and Islands. London: Oxford University Press 
Publisher Geoffrey Cumberlege.

Gentili, G. 1958. “I timbri anforari rodii nel museo nazionale di Siracusa.” Archivio Storico Siracusano 
4:18-95.

Getov, L. 1988. “Sceaux d’éponymes rhodiens anciens de Cabyle.” Arheologjia 30.3:22-26.

Grace, V.R. 1952. “Timbres amphoriques trouvés à Délos.” BCH 76:514-40.

Grace, V.R. 1953. “The Eponyms Named on Rhodian Amphora Stamps.” Hesperia 22:116-28.

Grace, V.R. 1963. “Notes on the Amphoras from the Koroni Peninsula.” Hesperia 32.3:319-34.

Grace, V.R. 1965. “The Commercial Amphoras from the Antikythera Shipwreck.” Transactions of the 
American Philosophical Society 55.3:5-17. 

Grace, V.R. 1985. “The Middle Stoa Dated by Amphora Stamps.” Hesperia 54.1:1-54.

Grace, V.R. and M. Savvatianou-Petropoulakou. 1970. “Les timbres amphoriques grecs.” In L’îlot de la 
Maison des Comédiens, edited by École française d’Athènes, 277-382. Délos 27. Paris: De Boccard.

Habicht, C. 2003. “Rhodian Amphora Stamps and Rhodian Eponyms.” RÉA 105:541-78.

Hall, I.H. 1885. “The Greek Stamps on the Handles of Rhodian Amphorae, Found in Cyprus, and Now in 
the Metropolitan Museum of New York.” JAOS 11:389-96.

Held, W., G. Cankardeş-Şenol, and A.K. Şenol. 2010. “2008 Yılı Bybassos Araştırması.” AST 27.3:215-32.

Jöhrens, G. 2001. “Amphorenstempel hellenistischer Zeit aus Tanais.” Eurasia Antiqua 7:367-479.

Jöhrens, G. 2009. “Funde aus Millet, XXVII. Amphorenstempel aus Grabungen in Milet 1999-2007.” AA 
2009.1:206-35.

Kızılarslanoğlu, A., and E. Alkaç. 2018. “Hellenistic Amphora Stamps from Elaiussa.” Anatolia Antiqua 
26:45-68.

Lawall, M.L. 2007. “Hellenistic Stamped Amphora Handles.” In Ephesos 9.2.3, edited by V. Mitsopoulos-
Leon, 28-60. Vienna: Verlag der Österreichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften.

Macalister, R.A.S. 1912. The Excavations of Gezer 1902-1905 and 1907-1909. Vol. 2. London: John 
Murray. 

Maiuri, A. 1924. “Una fabbrica di anfore rodie.’’ ASAtene 4-5 (1921-22):249-69.

Mercando, L. 1976. “L’ellenismo nel Piceno.’’ In Hellenismus in Mittelitalien, Kolloquium in Gottingen 
vom 5. bis 9. Juni 1974, edited by P. Zanker, 160-218. Göttingen: Vandenhoeck und Ruprecht. 



168 Gonca Cankardeş-Şenol – Oğuzhan İleri – A. Kaan Şenol

Monachov, S., M.I. Ivanovic, L.N. Yurievna, K.E. Vladimirovna, and C.N. Borisovna. 2022. Amphorae 
of the VII-Ist Century BC from the Collection of Krasnodar State Historical and Archaeological 
Museum-Reserve Named After E.D. Felitsyna. Saratov.

Nachtergael, G. 1978. La Collection Marcel Hombert. Vol. 1, Timbres amphoriques et autres documents 
écrits acquis en Égypte. Papyrologica Bruxellensia 15. Brussels: Fondation Égyptologique Reine 
Elisabeth. 

Nicolaou, I. 2005. The Stamped Amphora Handles from the House of Dionysos. Paphos 5. Nicosia: 
Department of Antiquities.

Nicolaou, I., and J.-Y. Empereur. 1986. “Amphores rhodiennes du Musée de Nicosie.” BCH Suppl. 
13:515-33. 

Nikolitsis, N.I. 1981. “Archäologische Unterwasser-Expedition bei Rhodos.” AntW 12.1:45-57.

Nilsson, M.P. 1909. Timbres amphoriques de Lindos: publiés avec une étude sur les timbres amphoriques 
rhodiens. Exploration archéologique de Rhodes (Fondation Carlsberg) 5. Académie royale des 
sciences et des lettres de Danemark 1 and 4. Copenhagen: Bianco Luno.

Palaczyk, M. 1999. “Die Zusatzstempel (Secondary stamps) der rhodischen Amphoren.” ÖJh 68:59-103.

Palaczyk, M. 2001. “Rhodische Rundstempel mit Helioskopf. Zur Chronologie der Perioden V und VI.” In 
Zona Archeologica Festschrift für Hans Peter Isler zum 60. Geburtstag, edited by S. Buzzi, D. Käch, 
E. Kistler, E. Mango, M. Palaczyk, and O. Stefani, 319-29. Antiquitas 42.3. Bonn: Dr. Rudolf Habelt 
GmbH. 

Paris, J. 1914. “Timbres amphoriques de Rhodes.” BCH 38:300-26.

Pianu, G. 1980. “Contributo ad un corpus del materiale anforario della Sardegna. Le anfore Rodie e le an-
fore Dressel 1 e Dressel 2-4.” Archivio Storico Sardo 31:11-23.

Pogwisch, P.G. 1859. “Nomi greci che si leggono nei manubrj di diote di terracotta.” Bullettino archeologi-
co sardo ossia raccolta dei monumenti antichi in ogni genere di tutta l’isola di Sardegna 5.5:65-73.

Porro, G.G. 1914. “Bolli d’anfore rodie trovati in Sardegna.” Archivio Storico Sardo 10:380-89.

Pridik, E.M. 1926. “Zu den rodischen Amphorenstempeln.” Klio 20:303-35. 

Samaniego, O.M. 2023. “Greek Amphoric Epigraphy and Mediterranean Trade through the Study 
of Rhodian Amphora Stamps in the CEIPAC Database.” In (Not) all roads lead to Rome, edited by 
A.L. Devesa, J.C. Jiménez, M.M. Pallàs, and O.M. Samaniego, 211-21. Oxford: Archaeopress.

Schuchardt, C. 1895. “Amphorenstempel.” In Die Inschriften von Pergamon, edited by M. Fränkel, 423-98. 
AvP 8.2. Berlin: Berlin Verlag von W. Spemann.

Sippel, D.V. 1985. “A Reconsideration of the ‘Eponyms’ Inscribed on Rhodian Amphora Stamps.” AncW 
11:121-28. 

Sztetyłło, Z. 1990. “Timbres céramiques des fouilles polonaises à Alexandrie (1974-1979).” ÉtTrav 
14:160-212.

Online Catalog
www.amphoralex.org

Makale Geliş / Received	 :	 27.11.2023

Makale Kabul / Accepted	 :	 28.03.2024





459The French Consulate and Trade in Antalya in the 17th Century

ISSN 1301-2746

A
D

A
LYA

  27    2024

27  2024

ADALYA


	 ADALYA 27-2024_Kapak on.pdf
	Blank Page

	 ADALYA 27-2024_Kapak arka.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page




